

No. ___-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY AND
LIGGETT GROUP LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

FINNA A. CLAY, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF JANIE MAE CLAY,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Florida First District Court Of Appeal**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kelly Anne Luther
KASOWITZ, BENSON,
TORRES & FRIEDMAN LLP
1441 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1420
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 377-1666
KLuther@kasowitz.com

Karen H. Curtis
CLARKE SILVERGLATE, P.A.
799 Brickell Plaza
Suite 900
Miami, FL 33131

*Counsel for Petitioner
Liggett Group LLC*

AUGUST 2012

Additional counsel listed on signature page

Gregory G. Katsas
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ggkatsas@jonesday.com

Paul D. Clement
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Petitioner
R. J. Reynolds Tobacco
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The <i>Engle</i> Class Action.....	3
B. <i>Engle</i> Progeny Litigation.....	8
C. The Proceedings In This Case	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WAR- RANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	15
A. The Florida Appellate Decisions Squarely Conflict With <i>Fayerweather</i>	16
B. The Florida Appellate Decisions Conflict With A Longstanding And Universal Common-Law Rule.....	18
C. The Question Presented Governs Thousands Of Pending Cases	22
II. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS CASE FOR <i>DOUGLAS</i>	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i> , No. 1D10-5544, 2012 WL 206369 (Fla. 1st DCA Jan. 25, 2012)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Denying Motion for Rehearing in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i>	3a
APPENDIX C: Final Judgment in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i>	5a
APPENDIX D: Order Denying Motion in Limine Regarding the Use of the <i>Engle</i> Phase I Findings at Trial in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i>	8a
APPENDIX E: Jury Verdict Form Phase I in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i>	10a
APPENDIX F: Jury Verdict Form Phase II in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i>	14a
APPENDIX G: Appellant R. J. Reynolds Co.'s Initial Brief in the First District Court of Appeal in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i>	16a
APPENDIX H: Appellant Liggett Group LLC's Initial Brief and Joinder in Co-Appellant's Initial Brief in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i>	49a
APPENDIX I: R. J. Reynolds Co.'s Motion in Limine Regarding the Use of the <i>Engle</i> Phase I Findings at Trial in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i>	58a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX J: Liggett Group LLC and Vector Group Ltd.'s Notice of Adoption of and Joinder in Co-Defendant's Motions in Limine in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i>	75a
APPENDIX K: R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.'s Notice of Filing of Proposed Jury Instructions and Proposed Verdict Form in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i>	76a
APPENDIX L: Liggett Group LLC's Notice of Adoption of and Joinder in R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.'s Notice of Filing of Proposed Jury Instructions and Proposed Verdict Form in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i>	80a
APPENDIX M: Defendants' Proposed Jury Instructions.....	81a
APPENDIX N: Third Amended Severed Complaint in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Clay</i>	135a
APPENDIX O: Florida Supreme Court's Order in <i>Philip Morris v. Douglas</i> (July 9, 2012)	143a
APPENDIX P: Florida Supreme Court's Order in <i>Philip Morris v. Douglas</i> (May 15, 2012)	145a
APPENDIX Q: Order Denying Defendant's Rule 1.200 Motion.....	148a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX R: Amended Final Judgment and Amended Omnibus Order in <i>Engle v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	153a
APPENDIX S: Verdict Form for Phase I in <i>Engle v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	222a
APPENDIX T: Excerpts of <i>Engle</i> Class’s Proposed Jury Instructions in <i>Engle v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	239a
APPENDIX U: R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.’s Notice of Filing Original Affidavit of Thomas R. Adams in <i>Townsend v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	244a
APPENDIX V: Affidavit of Thomas R. Adams	246a
APPENDIX W: Defendants’ Rule 1.200 Motion.	310a
APPENDIX X: <i>Engle</i> Class’s Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Motion for Directed Verdict on the Issue of Strict Liability in <i>Engle v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	346a
APPENDIX Y: <i>Engle</i> Class’s Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Motion for Directed Verdict on the Issue of Fraud in <i>Engle v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	352a
APPENDIX Z: <i>Engle</i> Class’s Response to Motions for Directed Verdict on Civil Conspiracy, Negligence and Warranty Claims in <i>Engle v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i>	363a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX AA: Excerpts of Trial Transcript in <i>R. J. Reynolds v. Clay</i>	398a
APPENDIX BB: Excerpts of Trial Transcript in <i>Engle v. R. J. Reynolds</i>	697a
APPENDIX CC: Defendants' Rule 1.200 Mo- tion To Determine The Preclusive Effect Of The Engle Phase I Findings	814a
APPENDIX DD: Order Denying Defendants' Rule 1.200 Motion to Determine The Preclusive Effect Of The Engle Findings..	850a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alabama v. Ritter</i> , 454 U.S. 885 (1981).....	26
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Ferrari</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1567 (2011).....	24
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 540 U.S. 963 (2003).....	26
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	22
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 2007 WL 1279631 (April 27, 2007)	25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 551 U.S. 1160 (June 29, 2007).....	25
<i>Brake v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 229 Cal. Rptr. 336 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	21
<i>Buckeye Union Ins. Co. v. New England Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 495 (Ohio 1999)	22
<i>Buitrago v. Landry's</i> , 3 So. 3d 1192, 1192 (Fla. 2009)	28
<i>Burlen v. Shannon</i> , 99 Mass. 200 (1868).....	20
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	1
<i>Conn. Indem. Co. v. Bowman</i> , 652 N.E.2d 880 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Day v. Crowley</i> , 172 N.E.2d 251 (Mass. 1961).....	22
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Dowling v. Finley Assocs.</i> , 727 A.2d 1245 (Conn. 1999)	21
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	23
<i>Ettin v. Ava Truck Leasing, Inc.</i> , 53 N.J. 463 (1969).....	22
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 267 (1904).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frazier v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 89 So. 3d 937 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	10
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	1
<i>Haywood v. Ball</i> , 634 F.2d 740 (4th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Herzog v. Lexington Twp.</i> , 657 N.E.2d 926 (Ill. 1995).....	21
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	15, 19
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Schneider</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3091 (2011).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Breuer's Income Tax</i> , 190 S.W.2d 248 (Mo. 1945).....	21
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	20
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	19
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	1, 27
<i>JeToCo Corp. v. Hailey Sales Co.</i> , 596 S.W.2d 703 (Ark. 1980).....	21
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....	1
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , No. 97-8812, 1998 WL 34102853 (May 26, 1998)	24
<i>Lary v. Ansari</i> , 817 F.2d 1521 (11th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	26
<i>Lee v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 538 P.2d 359 (Or. 1975).....	22
<i>Lentz v. Wallace</i> , 17 Pa. 412, 1851 WL 5887 (1851).....	21
<i>Liggett Grp. Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	8
<i>Long v. Baugas</i> , 24 N.C. 290 (1842)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Major v. Inner City Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 653 A.2d 379 (D.C. 1995).....	21
<i>Manard v. Hardware Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 207 N.Y.S.2d 807 (App. Div. 1960).....	21
<i>Moody v. Rambo</i> , 727 So. 2d 116 (Ala. Civ. App. 1998).....	21
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856).....	19
<i>Nealis v. Baird</i> , 996 P.2d 438 (Okla. 1999)	22
<i>Packet Co. v. Sickles</i> , 72 U.S. 580 (1867).....	20
<i>Parker v. MVBA Harvestore Sys.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	21
<i>People v. Frank</i> , 28 Cal. 507 (1865)	21
<i>People v. Gates</i> , 452 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. 1990)	21
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> (Fla. S. Ct. No. SC12-617)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 83 So. 3d 1002.....	11, 12, 22
<i>Pollard v. K.C. Cromwell, Inc.</i> , 18 So. 3d 975, 975 (Fla. 2009)	28
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , No. 06-1545 (U.S. Aug. 15, 2007)	9
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	17, 19
<i>Russell v. Place</i> , 94 U.S. 606 (1876).....	20
<i>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Stabler v. State</i> , No. SC08-2006 (Fla. May 10, 2012)	27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Willes</i> , 551 U.S. 1111 (2007).....	24
<i>Steam-Gauge & Lantern Co. v. Meyrose</i> , 27 F. 213 (C.C.E.D. Mo. 1886).....	20
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	2, 14, 17
<i>Townsend v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 01-2008-CA-003978 (Alachua, Fla. Cir. Ct.) (May 7, 2012).....	9
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	19
<i>United States v. Centennial Sav. Bank FSB</i> , 499 U.S. 573 (1991).....	24
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 827 F.2d 184 (7th Cir. 1987)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 605 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 916 (1979).....	25
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
Fla. Const. Art. V, § 3.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England; or, a Commentary on Littleton</i> (London, W. Clarke 1817)	20
1 Simon Greenleaf, <i>Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> § 528 (3d ed. 1846)	20
2 Smith, <i>A Selection of Leading Cases on Various Branches of the Law</i> 425 (1840).....	20
Gressman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 339 (9th ed. 2007)	24
